

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ANDREW WOLTER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. TUPMAN
Federal Public Defender

DAVID S. BARARI
Assistant Federal Public Defender,
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota
655 Omaha Street, Suite 100
Rapid City, SD 57701
David_Barari@fd.org
605-343-5110

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provision Involved	2
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The courts of appeals are divided on the question presented	9
A. The Second Circuit excludes the entire time period for competency evaluations, including travel, from the running of the STA clock under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A).....	9
B. The First, Third, Fifth, and Sixth Circuits calculate excess travel periods for competency evaluations under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F)	9
C. The Eighth Circuit uses a hybrid approach, counting some periods of excess travel under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F), and excluding some periods before arrival at the place of examination as “proceedings” under 18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A).....	11

II.	The decision below was wrongly decided	13
III.	This case is an ideal vehicle for the question presented.....	15
	Conclusion	16
	Appendix	
	Appendix A - Court of appeals opinion (August 13, 2024)	1a
	Appendix B - District court order denying motion to dismiss (December 12, 2022).....	12a
	Appendix C - Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing (October 9, 2024)	19a
	Appendix D - Court of appeals judgment (August 13, 2024).....	20a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 906 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1990)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Noone</i> , 913 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Rojas-Contreras</i> , 474 U.S. 231 (1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 579 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 918 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1990)	4, 9
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 917 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2019)	4, 10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3161.....	7, 8, 10-15
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)	i, 3, 7
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)	i, 2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(A).....	i, 3, 4, 6, 8-12 15
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F)	i, 3, 4, 6, 8-15
18 U.S.C. § 3172(2)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	7

Other Materials

Judicial Administration and Technical Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-406, Oct. 13, 2008, 122 Stat. 4294 (2008)	4
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
